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| Name || Execution Date |
|Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc, |[11/22/2005 |
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
|Name: ||Targus Group International, Inc. |
|Street Address: ||P.O. Box 100 |
|City: ||Placentia |
|State/Country: |ICALIFORNIA |
|Postal Code: |l92871 |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8
Property Type Number
Patent Number: 6499187
Patent Number: 6687955 §
<t
Patent Number: 6131734 ©
Patent Number: 6213266 S
=
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©»
Patent Number: 6334534 a
Patent Number: 6334533 >
Patent Number: 6390297
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: (714)755-8290
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.
Phone: 714-540-1235
Email: ipdocket@lw.com
Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins, LLP
Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive
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RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS)

3
This Release of Security Interest (Patents) granted on this Eday of November, 2003, is
made by Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., as Agent (as defined below), to Targus Group International,
Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Grantor™), as follows:

WHEREAS, Grantor has heretofore entered into that certain Security Agreement (as
defined below) in connection with: (1) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of
May 5, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), by
and among Targus Group Intemational, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Targus Inc., a New York
corporation, the lenders from time to time a party thereto, Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., a California
corporation, as arranger, administrative agent and security trustee for such lenders (in such
capacity, and in its capacity as arranger, administrative agent and sccurity trustee for the lenders
party to the Foreign Loan Agreement, “Agent”), and Ableco Finance LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, as documentation agent; and (2) that certain Loan and Security Agreement
dated as of May 5, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to
time, the “Foreign Loan Agreement”), by and among Targus Europe Limited, a company
organized under the laws of England and Wales, Targus Asia Pacific (Singapore) PTE Ltd, a
company organized under the laws of Singapore, Targus Asia Pacific Limited, a company
organized under the laws of Hong Kong, Targus (Canada) Ltd., a company organized under the
laws of Canada, the lenders from time to time a party thereto, and Agent, as arranger,
administrative agent and security trustee for such lenders.

WHEREAS, Grantor has heretofore granted a security interest to Agent in certain patents
more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the “Patents™), all given to secure the
obligations of Grantor as set forth in that certain Collateral Assignment of Patents (Security
Agreement) dated May 5, 2004, by and between Grantor and Agent, which was recorded by the
United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 10, 2004, as Reel 016038, Frame 0844,

(the “Security Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the
Patents to Grantor and fo release and terminate any and all liens and encumbrances respecting
the Patents, and any other rights, remedies and interests under the Security Agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, Agent hereby releases and terminates any and all liens and encumbrances
respecting the Patents and any other rights, remedies and interests under the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has

caused this instrument to be executed on the date first written above.

2658858

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.,
as Agent

By: Zg,m_ W

Name: Thomas Forbath
Title: Vice President

Signature Poge to Relcase of Security Interest {Patents) -
Targus Group Limited
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SCHEDULE A

List of Patents

Targus Group International, Inc.

| Serial Number | Filing Date

O

Title ' _ Pa_ten_t _Number. .

Issue Date

COMPOSITE HANDLE
FOR CARRYING CASE

6499187

12/31/2002

09930951

08/17/2001

HANDLE FOR
CARRYING CASE

6687955

02/10/2004

09931036

08/17/2001

CARRYING CASE FOR
PORTABLE COMPUTER
AND IMPACT
RESISTANT CUSHIONS
FOR USE THEREIN

6131734

10/17/2000

09235292

01/22/1999

MODULAR LUGGAGE
SYSTEM INCLUDING A
WHEELED FLIGHT BAG
AND AN EXTERNALLY
DEMOUNTABLE,
RELEASABLY
ATTACHABLE
COMPUTER CARRYING
CASE

6213266

04/10/2001

09343839

06/30/1999

CARRYING CASE FOR
PORTABLE COMPUTER

6237766

05/29/2001

09493548

01/28/2000

CARRYING CASE WITH
IMPACT RESISTANT
SUPPORT

6334534

01/01/2002

09679600

10/05/2000

ADJUSTABLE IMPACT
RESISTANT CUSHION
FOR CARRYING CASE

6334533

01/01/2002

09679599

10/05/2000

CARRYING CASE FOR
PORTABLE COMPUTER

6390297

05/21/2002

09697651

10/27/2000
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