OP \$320.00 649918

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.	11/22/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Targus Group International, Inc.		
Street Address:	P.O. Box 100		
City:	Placentia		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92871		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6499187
Patent Number:	6687955
Patent Number:	6131734
Patent Number:	6213266
Patent Number:	6237766
Patent Number:	6334534
Patent Number:	6334533
Patent Number:	6390297

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins, LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

PATENT REEL: 017207 FRAME: 0322

500080699

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 022411-0522 RELEASE PATEN				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joanna Fowler			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release-Patents#page1.tif source=Release-Patents#page2.tif source=Release-Patents#page3.tif				

PATENT REEL: 017207 FRAME: 0323

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS)

This Release of Security Interest (Patents) granted on this Way of November, 2005, is made by Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., as Agent (as defined below), to Targus Group International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor has heretofore entered into that certain Security Agreement (as defined below) in connection with: (1) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 5, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), by and among Targus Group International, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Targus Inc., a New York corporation, the lenders from time to time a party thereto, Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., a California corporation, as arranger, administrative agent and security trustee for such lenders (in such capacity, and in its capacity as arranger, administrative agent and security trustee for the lenders party to the Foreign Loan Agreement, "Agent"), and Ableco Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as documentation agent; and (2) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 5, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Foreign Loan Agreement"), by and among Targus Europe Limited, a company organized under the laws of England and Wales, Targus Asia Pacific (Singapore) PTE Ltd, a company organized under the laws of Singapore, Targus Asia Pacific Limited, a company organized under the laws of Hong Kong, Targus (Canada) Ltd., a company organized under the laws of Canada, the lenders from time to time a party thereto, and Agent, as arranger, administrative agent and security trustee for such lenders.

WHEREAS, Grantor has heretofore granted a security interest to Agent in certain patents more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"), all given to secure the obligations of Grantor as set forth in that certain Collateral Assignment of Patents (Security Agreement) dated May 5, 2004, by and between Grantor and Agent, which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 10, 2004, as Reel 016038, Frame 0844, (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Grantor and to release and terminate any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents, and any other rights, remedies and interests under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases and terminates any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents and any other rights, remedies and interests under the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

28658852.1 04263217

PATENT REEL: 017207 FRAME: 0324 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed on the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., as Agent

By: Alema Sorbath
Title: Vice President

28658858

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest (Patents) --Targus Group Limited

PATENT REEL: 017207 FRAME: 0325

SCHEDULE A

List of Patents

Targus Group International, Inc.

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date	Serial Number	Filing Date
COMPOSITE HANDLE FOR CARRYING CASE	6499187	12/31/2002	09930951	08/17/2001
HANDLE FOR CARRYING CASE	6687955	02/10/2004	09931036	08/17/2001
CARRYING CASE FOR PORTABLE COMPUTER AND IMPACT RESISTANT CUSHIONS FOR USE THEREIN	6131734	10/17/2000	09235292	01/22/1999
MODULAR LUGGAGE SYSTEM INCLUDING A WHEELED FLIGHT BAG AND AN EXTERNALLY DEMOUNTABLE, RELEASABLY ATTACHABLE COMPUTER CARRYING CASE	6213266	04/10/2001	09343839	06/30/1999
CARRYING CASE FOR PORTABLE COMPUTER	6237766	05/29/2001	09493548	01/28/2000
CARRYING CASE WITH IMPACT RESISTANT SUPPORT	6334534	01/01/2002	09679600	10/05/2000
ADJUSTABLE IMPACT RESISTANT CUSHION FOR CARRYING CASE	6334533	01/01/2002	09679599	10/05/2000
CARRYING CASE FOR PORTABLE COMPUTER	6390297	05/21/2002	09697651	10/27/2000

28658852.1 04263217

RECORDED: 02/23/2006

PATENT

REEL: 017207 FRAME: 0326